

Mat Suit No. 76 / 2024
Reg. No. 76 / 2024

Order No. 22 dtd. 08.07.2025

The suit is posted for show cause by the petitioner.

the petitioner is found absent and no step is taken by him. None appears to represent the petitioner. Accordingly, the suit deserves dismissal.

CF paid is correct.

Hence, It is

O R D E R E D

that the suit be and the same is dismissed for non-prosecution.

D/C by me

Addl. Dist. Judge,
Bishnupur, Bankura .

Addl. Dist. Judge,
Bishnupur, Bankura

J. Misc. No. 09 / 2024
Reg. No. 09 / 2024

Order No. 23 dtd. 08.07.2025

The case is posted for passing order.

As the main Mat Suit is dismissed for non-prosecution there is no point in continuing with the J. Misc. Case. Accordingly, J. Misc. Case is also dismissed.

D/C by me

Addl. Dist. Judge,
Bishnupur, Bankura .

Addl. Dist. Judge,
Bishnupur, Bankura

POCSO No. 14 / 2025
Reg, No. 12 / 2025

Order No. 14 dtd. 08.07.2025

Accused Anil Chowdhury is produced from JC. He is taken into custody and again remanded to JC till 21.07.2025. Another accused Indira Chowdhury is produced from JC through VC from Bankura Correctional Home. She is also taken into custody and again remanded to JC till 21.07.2025.

The Ld. Advocates for both the accused and the Ld. Spl. PP both are present.

Copies are ready and supplied to the Ld. Counsels for accused persons who unertake to handover the copies to the respective accused persons.

Two bail petitions have been filed on behalf of both the accused persons. Ld. Counsel appearing for them submitted that they are in custody since 29.07.25 and 23.06.25 respectively. Ld. Counsles also submitted that they have been falsely implicated in this case. Accordingly, Ld. Counsels have prayed for their bail.

Ld. Spl. PP has raised strong objection to the bail prayer and submitted that allegations against them are serious one and there are materials against them in the CD and hence his bail prayers should be rejected.

I have heard both sides and have gone through the CD and the case record. It appears from the CD that allegations against both the accused persons are serious in nature and they have been arrested from the State of Uttar Pradesh. Considering the nature of allegation, I am not inclined to enlarge the accused persons on bail. Accordingly, their bail prayers stand rejected.

Fix – 21.07.2025 for physical production of both the accused persons and consideration of charge.

Be it mentioned here that for consideration and framing of charge, physical production of the accused persons before the court is necessary. Accordingly, the Superintendents, Bankura Correctional Home as well as Bishnupur Subsidiary Correctional Home are directed to physically produce both the accused on the date fixed before this court.

Let a copy of the order be sent to respective Superintendents.

D / C by me

Judge POCSO Court
Bishnupur, Bankura.

Judge POCSO Court
Bishnupur, Bankura.

Office of the Additional District & Sessions Judge, Bishnupur, Bankura

No. Dated, Bishnupur, the 08th day of July, 2025

Copy forwarded to : 1. The Superintendent,
Bankura Correctional Home,
Bankura for compliance.

2. The Superintendent,
Bishnupur Subsidiary Correctional Home
Bishnupur ... for compliance.

Judge POCSO Court ,
Bishnupur, Bankura

S.C. No. 01(8)2023
Reg. No. 76 / 2023

Order No. 10 dtd. 08.07.2025

Received the copy of order dtd. 05.05.2025 passed by Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta in c/w C.R.R. 1988 of 2024 and C.R.A.N. 2 of 2025 arising out of S.C. 01(8)2023 Bishnupur PS Case No. 125 / 2022 dtd. 16.07.2022.

Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta has pleased to pass an order "..... The interim order re-imposed and extended till 31st July, 2025 or until further order, whichever is earlier".

Let it be kept with the case record.

To date.

D / C by me

Addl. Sessions Judge,
Bishnupur, Bankura .

Addl. Sessions Judge,
Bishnupur, Bankura

S.C. No. 01(8)2021

Order No. 75 dtd. 08.07.2025

Received the copy of order dtd. 19.06.2025 passed by Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta in c/w C.R.A. (DB) 203 / 2025 arising out of S.C. 01(8)2021 and S.T. 01(4)2022 conveyed by Chief Judicial Magistrate, Bankura vide his letter no. 883 dtd. 04.07.2025.

Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta has pleased to pass an order "..... Realisation of fine, if any, shall remain stayed".

Note the same in the Fine Book.

Let a copy of the order be sent to the Judicial Cashier for his information.

D / C by me

Addl. Sessions Judge,
Bishnupur, Bankura .

Addl. Sessions Judge,
Bishnupur, Bankura

Office of the Additional District & Sessions Judge, Bishnupur, Bankura

No. Dated, Bishnupur, the 08th day of July, 2025

Copy forwarded to : The Judicial Cashier,
Bankura for information

Addl. Sessions Judge,
Bishnupur, Bankura

S.C. No. 04(6)2025

Reg. No. 66 / 2025

Order No. 04 dtd. 08.07.2025

Today is fixed for appearance of all accused persons and consideration of charge.

1. Mojibur Khan, 2. Samsuddin Mondal, 3. Jahur Mondal @ Jalil, 4. Sadek Ali Khan @ Pichi, 5. Aisur Mallick @ Alam are physically produced from JC. They are taken into custody and again remanded to JC till 21.07.25 and another accused Bilash Pal who is on CB is present by filing hazira.

Ld. Defence counsel and Ld. Addl. PP both are present.

The case record is taken up for consideration of charge.

Heard the Ld. Addl. PP who submitted that there are materials in the CD against accused persons namely Mojibur Khan, Samsuddin Mondal, Jahur Mondal @ Jalil, and Aisur Mallick @ Alam for committing offences punishable U/s. 310(2) / 324(4) BNS and there are materials in the CD against accused person namely Bilash Pal for committing offences punishable U/s. 317(3) BNS. Further there is materials against the accused Sadek Ali Khan @ Pichi u/s. U/s. 310(2) / 324(4) / 317 (2) BNS.

Heard both sides. Considering the materials on the record and the CD the prima facie case U/s. 310(2) / 324(4) BNS are found to exist against accused persons namely Mojibur Khan, Samsuddin Mondal, Jahur Mondal @ Jalil and Aisur Mallick @ Alam and prima facie case U/s. 317(3) BNS is found to exist against accused person namely Bilash Pal and prima facie case U/s. 310(2) / 324(4) / 317 (2) BNS is found to exist against accused person namely Sadek Ali Khan @ Pichi and accordingly charges are framed under the aforesaid sections against them in a separate sheet of paper and kept with the record. The substance of the charges, so framed, are

read over and explained to them to which he pleaded not guilty and claimed to be tried. Hence, the trial.

Accused persons namely Mojibur Khan, Samsuddin Mondal, Jahur Mondal @ Jalil, Sadek Ali Khan @ Pichi and Aisur Mallick @ Alam have filed separate bail petitions.

Now the case record is taken up for hearing bail petitions.

The Ld. Counsels appearing for the accused persons submitted that they are in custody for more than six months and in the meantime investigation of the case has been concluded, the case has been committed and charges have been framed against them. It is further submitted that the case is now pending for trial and if they are kept in custody during the trial it will not serve any purpose. Accordingly, they have prayed for their bail.

Ld. Addl. PP has raised strong objection to the bail prayer and submitted that allegations against the accused persons are serious one and there are materials against them in the CD and hence their bail prayers should be rejected.

I have heard both sides and have gone through the CD and the case record. It appears that there are materials against each of the accused and trial is about to begin. At this stage when the trial will commence I am not inclined to any of the accused on bail. Accordingly, bail prayers of all the accused persons stand rejected.

Fix - 21.07.2025	for evidence of CSW No. 1,2,
22.07.2025	for evidence of CSW No. 3, 4,
23.07.2025	for evidence of CSW No. 5 and 6

Issue summons upon the witnesses.

D / C by me

Addl. Sessions Judge,
Bishnupur, Bankura.

Addl. Sessions Judge,
Bishnupur, Bankura.

S.C. No. 04(2)2023

Reg. No. 196 / 2022

Order No. 12 dtd. 08.07.2025

The case is posted for appearance of the accused persons and consideration of charge.

The sole accused on CB is present by filing hazira and on call.

It appears to me that this case is also triable by Ld. Assistant Sessions Judge, so the case record be transferred to the Court of Ld. Assistant Sessions Judge, Bishnupur for further progress of this case and accused persons are directed to secure their presence in that court.

Fix – 16.09.2025 for appearance of the accused before the transferee court.

D / C by me

Addl. Sessions Judge,
Bishnupur, Bankura .

Addl. Sessions Judge,
Bishnupur, Bankura