

POCSO No. 14 / 2025

Reg. No. 12 / 2025

Order No. 06 dtd. 28.08.2025

Today is fixed for evidence.

Accused Anil Chowdhury and Indira Chowdhury are produced from JC through VC. They are taken into custody and again remanded to JC till 29.08.2025.

Ld. Spl. PP and Ld. Advocate both are present. No witness has turned up.

One bail petition has been filed on behalf of accused Indira Chowdhury @ Sushila Chowdhury. It is submitted that the accused has been falsely implicated in this case and if she is enlarged on bail, she will not abscond or tamper with evidence.

Ld. Spl. PP has raised objection to the bail prayer.

Considering the fact that the trial of the case has commenced and the evidence of PWs is going on, I am not inclined to enlarge the above accused. Accordingly, the bail prayer of the accused stands rejected.

In view of the order dtd. 13.08.25 one report has been received from PSI, Md. Jahurul Haque, Sonamukhi PS that some of the family members of accused no.1 Anil Chowdhury had entered into the house of the father of the VG and assaulted him and his family members and also had threatened them with dire consequences for withdrawal of the case. It is further reported that for the above incident, Sonamukhi PS Case No. 200 / 2025 dtd. 11.06.2025 u/s. 189(2) / 329(4) / 115(2) / 117(2) / 324(2) / 351(3) / 332(1) BNS was started and the same has ended in filing of CS against the miscreants under aforesaid sections. It is further submitted that one police team of nearby Uttar Bensiya Police Camp is Patrolling the area.

Thus the above report has disclosed that there are some materials in the allegation of father of the VG. It is also appears from the case record vide order dtd. 13.08.25, SP, Bankura was to see that necessary witness protection can be provided to all CSWs. The above report of the PSI Mr. Haque has disclosed police is Patrolling near the house of the victim. But it is to kept in mind apart from the VG there may be some other witnesses, who are vital for the case. In such circumstances, the witness protection shall be provided to all the CSWs particularly when there is an incident of alleged physical assault and threat for withdrawal of this case by the family members of the accused to the family members of the VG.

In such circumstances, a copy of this order along with the report of PSI, Md. Jahurul Haque, Sonamukhi PS be sent to SP, Bankura so that necessary witness protection can be provided not only to the victim and to her family members but to all other CSWs except the police witnesses. Such report shall be sent to this court by 12.09.2025.

To date.

D/C

Addl. Dist. Judge,
Bishnupur, Bankura.

Addl. Dist. Judge,
Bishnupur, Bankura.