

POCSO No. 14 / 2025
Reg No. 12 / 2025

Order No. 11 dtd. 25.09.2025

Today is fixed for evidence.

Both the accused persons namely Anil Chowdhury and Indira Chowdhury are produced from JC through VC. They are taken into custody and again remanded to JC till 09.10.25 / 23.10.25 / 31.10.25 (As the annual vacation intervenes from 27.09.25 to 26.10.25).

The Ld. Advocate for the accused and the Ld. Spl. PP both are present. No witness has turned up today.

One copy of the letter no. 1719/DLSA-10-2021 dtd. 22.09.2025 addressed to Secretary, DLSA Meerut, Uttar Pradesh has been received from the Secretary, DLSA, Bankura. Let it be kept with the record.

One bail petition has been filed on behalf of the accused Indira Chowdhury. It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for the accused that she has been falsely implicated in this case and if she is enlarged on bail, she will not abscond or tamper with the evidence. It is further submitted that this accused has her father's residence within the jurisdiction of this court and if she is enlarged on bail she will stay there until the trial of the case is concluded. It is further submitted that this accused has two minor children and the presence of the accused with those children is necessary for their well being. Accordingly, Ld. Counsel has prayed for the bail. The Ld. Counsel has submitted some documents to show that her father is a resident within the jurisdiction of this court.

Ld. Spl PP has raised strong objection to the bail prayer and submitted that allegations against the accused are serious in nature and the trial of the case is going on and in such circumstances her bail prayer should be rejected.

On perusal of the case record it appears that accused Indira Chowdhury has been charged only for abetting another accused in committing the offence of aggravated penetrative sexual assault. Till date three PWs including the VG and her father have been examined. I have gone through the evidence of all three PWs regarding accused Indira Chowdhury. I have also gone through the statement of the VG recorded u/s. 183 BNSS. Considering the materials against the accused, her bail prayer stands rejected.

Fix - 31.10.2025 for production of accused persons and evidence of CSW 3 & 4.

01.11.2025	for evidence of CSW No. 5, 7, 8
03.11.2025	for evidence of CSW No. 9, 10, 11
04.11.2025	for evidence of CSW No. 12, 13 & 14

IO of this case PSI Md. Jahirul Haque is directed to see that all the above CSWs are produced before this court on the date fixed for their evidence.

Issue summons accordingly.

Let a copy of the order be sent to PSI Md. Jahirul Haque of Sonamukhi PS for compliance.

D / C by me

Judge POCSO Court,
Bishnupur, Bankura.

Judge POCSO Court,
Bishnupur, Bankura